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2019 was a significant year in terms 
of accomplishments and initiatives. 
Together, we took major steps to move 
AACAP forward. Leadership, donors, 
membership, and our incredible staff 
all found ways to contribute in very 
meaningful ways. As we look back on 
an extraordinary year it is clear that you 
all, like myself, feel a deep sense of pride 
in AACAP.

What looks easy and seamless on the 
outside, is only due to the amazing work 
of my fellow officers, Warren Y.K. Ng, 
MD, MPH, President-Elect, Cathryn 
A. Galanter, MD, Secretary, Bennett 
L. Leventhal, MD, Treasurer, and 
Melvin D. Oatis, MD, Chair, Assembly 
of Regional Organizations of Child 
and Adolescent Psychiatry. Of course, 
I owe a huge thank you to Heidi Fordi, 
Executive Director, for her leadership 
and support over this past year. She 
is truly the wind beneath my prover-
bial wings.

I have had the privilege and pleasure 
of serving and collaborating with our 
immediate past presidents including 
Drs. Drell, Joshi, and Fritz. In thinking 
about how I wanted to focus my energy 

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT
and some of AACAP’s resources over 
the next couple of years, I looked at 
the breadth of past initiatives. These 
included prioritization within the orga-
nization and the field, expanding our 
relationships with other countries and 
cultures, highlighting the importance of 
our relationship with primary care and 
focus on prevention just to name a few.

At my October inauguration, I asked for 
your support of my Presidential Initiative: 
Emotional Dysregulation in Children and 
Adolescents: Coming Together to Treat the 
Sickest Kids and boy did you respond! 
I was both humbled and motivated 
by your response. In the coming 
months you will hear much more about 
my initiative. 

As we continue to move forward, our 
many strengths position us to provide 
an even bigger impact. More than any 
other professional organization, we have 
the potential to be so much more than 
the sum of our many excellent parts. It 
is this potential to have a positive impact 
on the community we serve that repre-
sents our greatest value. 

2019 was a busy year, but there is more 
to come. I am proud of the accomplish-
ments that we achieved over this past 
year. As we plan for the future, I am 
counting on our AACAP family to 
continue to provide the same passion 
and dedication to our organization that 
we have for the community we serve. 

Thank you for your ongoing commit-
ment to AACAP. Without your 
confidence, generosity, and support we 
could not accomplish the important work 
that we do each day to improve lives of 
children and families everywhere. 

As we close 2019, we look toward the 
future — together!

Thank you,

Gabrielle A. Carlson, MD 
President, AACAP
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MESSAGE FROM THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

2019 WAS ANOTHER 
BANNER YEAR 
FOR AACAP. 

As we reflect on 2019, I am proud of 
all we have accomplished together 
serving the critical field of child and 
adolescent psychiatry. 

The Academy’s membership and 
initiatives continued to grow and 
thrive. Our programs, products, and 
events featured high attendance and 
engaged participation. Our success 
serves as testament to the commitment 
and compassion of our incredibly 
dedicated members,and staff. I hope 
we have succeeded in our ongoing goal 
to provide outstanding service to our 
members and the field. 

I want to particularly thank our elected 
leadership for their strong guidance and 
thoughtful care in securing AACAP’s 
role as the leading physician authority 
on children’s mental health. Each 
day offers significant challenges. We 
are fortunate that our leadership is 
poised and ready to rise to the occasion 
every day with compassion. ingenuity, 
integrity, fortitude, and resilience.

Without you, none of this would be 
possible. Supporters like you have 
helped create a stronger, more united 
member community. Additionally, 
our dedicated staff continues to do 

an incredible job at expanding our 
outreach while strengthening our 
programs and services. 

AACAP is stronger than ever due to 
our continually expanding community 
who comes together to donate time, 
resources, and talent in support of our 
important mission. With your generous 
contributions, we continue to work and 
fight for a brighter future for child and 
adolescent psychiatrists and the children 
and families you serve. 

We continue to call on the support 
from our member community and are 
excited to deepen existing relationships 
and establish new ones. We know 
that amazing things happen when we 
work together.

Thank you for the critical role you play 
in our collaborative efforts to lift our 
most vulnerable. As we continue our 
journey together to build a stronger 
community, we are grateful that you 
continue to stand with AACAP as 
colleagues, supporters, and friends.

We look forward to a bright future!

Heidi B. Fordi, CAE 
Executive Director/CEO



AACAP is stronger 
than ever due to our 
continually expanding 
community who comes 
together to donate 
time, resources, and 
talent in support of our 
important mission. 
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ADVOCACY AND 
COLLABORATION GRANTS
AACAP supports its regional organi-
zations’ advocacy activities through a 
small number of annual Advocacy and 
Collaboration Grants. These year-long 
grants provide funding for various types 
of projects aimed at educating stake-
holders and increasing their involvement 
in activities promoting the mental 
health needs of children, adolescents, 
and families.

In 2019, AACAP awarded Advocacy 
and Collaboration Grants to regional 
organizations from Colorado, Eastern 
Pennsylvania and Southern New Jersey, 
Maryland, Minnesota, New York State, 
Oregon, and St. Louis. Awardee activi-
ties ranged from increasing awareness 
on the acute and long-term effects of 
Marijuana for youth, to creating a 

In 2019, AACAP 
awarded Advocacy and 
Collaboration Grants to 
regional organizations 
from Colorado, Eastern 
Pennsylvania and 
Southern New Jersey, 
Maryland, Minnesota, 
New York State, 
Oregon, and St. Louis. 

stakeholder network for suicide preven-
tion, and bringing awareness of mental 
health risks in Latino youth from 
immigrant families. 

The Substance Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Administration 
Center for Mental Health Services 
(SAMHSA/CMHS) and AACAP 
Virtual Fellowship is designed to famil-
iarize child and adolescent psychiatry 
Fellows with public sector service and 
community-based child and adolescent 
psychiatry policy and practice. The 
Fellows will receive an introduction into 
the operation of the federal government 
and AACAP, including issues related to 
federal and state programs for children 
who have mental health challenges. 
The selected Fellows will also have the 
opportunity to become involved with 
research and to improve their writing, 

THE SUCCESS OF AACAP IS DEPENDENT ON THE 
EFFORTS AND ENTHUSIASM OF ITS MEMBERS, STAFF, 
AND COALITION PARTNERS TO IMPROVE CHILDREN’S 
MENTAL HEALTH POLICY.
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evaluation, and presentation abilities. 
The Fellowship is designed to inspire 
the selected individuals with a desire 
to become leaders in children’s mental 
health service systems and to encourage 
the Fellows to pursue careers in public 
sector child mental health services. 

For 2019, the Fellows are Sarah 
Andrews, MD, AM—University of 
Florida; Elizabeth Ann Mutter, DO—
Vidant MedicalCenter/East Carolina 
University; Kendra Smith, MD—
Cambridge Health Alliance, Harvard 
Medical School; Claire Williams, 
MD—Warren Alpert Medical School of 
Brown University.

RESIDENT SCHOLARS 
The Government Affairs & Clinical 
Practice Department hosts AACAP’s 
Resident Scholar programs on an 
ongoing basis for interested applicants. 
Resident Scholars are typically child 
and adolescent psychiatry trainees 
with an interest in advocacy and 
policy who are willing to spend a 
month in Washington, DC, interning 
side-by-side with department staff. 
Past Resident Scholars attended 
Congressional hearings, participated in 
briefings, and assisted in policy plan-
ning leading up to AACAP’s annual 
Legislative Conference. 

CLINICAL PRACTICE GUIDELINES 
AND CLINICAL UPDATE 
SERIES DOCUMENTS 
The Committee on Quality Issues 
(CQI) continues to develop Clinical 
Practice Guidelines, in addition to 
supporting the development of Clinical 
Update Series documents, authored 
by individual committees. Writing 
groups within the CQI worked on three 
Clinical Practice Guidelines, with two 
of them nearing completion.

SIGNATURE CLINICAL 
PRACTICE PRODUCTS
This was a big year for both the 
Child and Adolescent Service 
Intensity Instrument© (CASII) and 
Early Childhood Service Intensity 
Instrument© (ECSII) as in-person 
trainings continued to be in high 
demand. Thanks to the dedication of 
the CASII/ECSII Subcommittee, staff, 
and selected subject matter experts, 
2019 saw our online CASII and ECSII 
training options come to fruition. The 
Clinical Practice Department would 
like to thank all those involved for 
their continued contributions to the 
development of these courses, including 
Peter Metz, MD, Richard Margolis, 
MD, Robert Klaehn, MD, and Albert 
Zachik, MD.
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DISTINGUISHED MEMBER AND 
ACADEMIC PAPER AWARDS

AACAP Cancro Academic 
Leadership Award 
Jeffrey I. Hunt, MD 
Greatest Hits for Making It Stick: 
Enhancing Durable Knowledge in 
Lifelong Learning

AACAP Norbert and Charlotte 
Rieger Psychodynamic 
Psychotherapy Award  
Susan L. Donner, MD 
Honors Presentation: Making Meaning 
Through Play: A Psychotherapeutic 
Intervention in a Preschool Child With 
Global Developmental Delay

AACAP Norbert and Charlotte 
Rieger Service Program Award 
for Excellence  
Ian A. Canino, MD, & Clarice J. 
Kestenbaum, MD 
Honors Presentation: CARING at 
Columbia: A Preventive Community 
Program for Disfranchised Culturally 
Diverse Children

AACAP Jeanne Spurlock, MD, 
Lecture and Award on Diversity 
and Culture 
Balkozar Adam, MD 
Honors Presentation: Culture, Compassion 
and Competency: When Culture is 
More Than a Backdrop

AACAP Simon Wile, MD, Leadership in 
Consultation Award  
Heather J. Walter, MD, MPH 
Honors Presentation: Integrated 
Behavioral Health in Pediatric Primary 
Care: Long-Term Outcomes in 
Real-World Settings

AACAP George Tarjan, MD, 
Award for Contributions in 
Developmental Disabilities  
Agnes Whitaker, MD  
Honors Presentation: Preterm Birth: 
Translations from Research to 
Clinical Practice and Training in 
Child Psychiatry
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WORKFORCE SHORTAGE
According to the U.S. Census, there 
were 74 million children living in the 
United States in 2017. Of those youth, 
approximately 20% of children and 
adolescents ages 9 to 17 had a diagnos-
able psychiatric disorder. Data from the 
2017 American Medical Association 
(AMA) Physician Masterfile indicates 
there are approximately 8,300 child 
and adolescent psychiatrists available 
to serve the needs of the over 15 million 
children affected by mental illness in 
the United States. As the population 
of children under age 18 is expected 
to grow to 80 million in 2050, there 
will be an increasing need for mental 
health services.

To better illustrate this critical work-
force shortage, AACAP’s Department of 
Research, Grants & Workforce updates 
and maintains Workforce Maps. Data 
from the AMA Masterfile and the 
U.S. Census were used to create the 
maps. The maps illustrate the average 
number of practicing child and adoles-
cent psychiatrists per 100,000 children, 
age 0-17, at the state and county level. 
This resource serves as a helpful tool in 
educating and engaging policymakers, 
administrators, families, and providers 
about the issues affecting the field of 
child and adolescent psychiatry. 

AACAP WORKS TO EDUCATE THE NEXT GENERATION 
OF CHILD AND ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY’S LEADERS BY 
RECRUITING MORE MEDICAL STUDENTS AND RESIDENTS 
TO THE SPECIALTY THROUGH FELLOWSHIPS, GRANTS, AND 
MENTORSHIP PROGRAMS.

AACAP’s Workforce Maps offer:

•	 A user-friendly interactive map 
illustrating the extreme child and 
adolescent psychiatry workforce 
crisis nationwide

•	 Demarcated shortage areas defined 
by U.S. Census Bureau child popula-
tion statistics in relation to counts 
of practicing child and adolescent 
psychiatrists per county

•	 Easy-to-read, downloadable 
state snapshots

AACAP’s Workforce Maps are updated 
every two years. 
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MENTORSHIP
AACAP provides an ongoing mentor-
ship program along with a variety of 
formal and informal mentorship activi-
ties at AACAP’s Annual Meeting. 

The Mentorship Network connects 
medical students, residents, and early 
career psychiatrists (ECPs) with mentors 
across the country. During 2019, more 
than 500 medical students, residents, 
and ECPs signed up for a mentor, and 
338 AACAP members volunteered to 
serve as mentors. Given the extreme 
shortages in our specialty, it is integral 
to our continued success that we provide 
trainees with superior mentorship so 
that they can help close the workforce 
gaps in child and adolescent psychiatry.

Career Development Forum 
Thirty-eight experts representing the 
following diverse specialties within child 
and adolescent psychiatry volunteered 
to talk one-on-one with more than 
100 trainees: Academic Psychiatry, 
Addiction Psychiatry, Adolescent 
Psychiatry, Advocacy and Policy 
Making, Community Psychiatry, Early 

Resiliency in Residency 
and Beyond 
More than 60 trainees were provided 
with tools to promote wellness in them-
selves and in their workplace.

Resident as Teacher 
This interactive program provided more 
than 40 trainees with the principles of 
teaching to effectively share informa-
tion in a large classroom format, build 
presentations in a didactic setting, and 
give individualized feedback.

Two-Day Mentorship Program 
More than 160 trainees were paired 
with 40 early to senior child and 
adolescent psychiatrist mentors to build 
relationships, share ideas, address chal-
lenges, and reflect on work-life balance.

MEDICAL STUDENT TRAINING 
AACAP administers the Klingenstein 
Third Generation Foundation (KTGF) 
Medical Student Program (MSP), a 
coordinated, national network of 14 
medical schools that provides medical 
students with mentorship and clinical 
experiences in child and adolescent 
psychiatry through unique and custom-
ized programs. All programs emphasize 
mentorship and offer opportunities for 
research, advocacy, and other unique 
experiences. The MSPs also partici-
pate in many other important projects 
including an annual KTGF National 
Medical Student Conference, special 
lectures, and networking events with 
child and adolescent psychiatry leaders. 
Evaluations continue to provide infor-
mation on medical student interest in, 
and understanding of, the field of child 
and adolescent psychiatry, just two of 
the many barriers that prevent medical 
students from choosing child and adoles-
cent psychiatry.

Career Psychiatry, Electroconvulsive 
Therapy Treatment in CAP, Getting 
Published, Integrated Care, LGBTQ 
in CAP, Medical Student Education, 
Private Practice, Psychotherapy, 
Research, School Mental Health, 
Telepsychiatry, Training and Education, 
Triple Board Program, and Women 
in Psychiatry. 

Medical Student and 
Resident Breakfast 
Open to all medical students and resi-
dents, the Medical Student and Resident 
Breakfast provided an opportunity for 
91 medical students and residents to 
network with peers, as well as prominent 
child and adolescent psychiatry mentors, 
in an informal setting. Guided by the 
2019 program “Crafting Your Career 
in Child and Adolescent Psychiatry” 
with co-presenters Jeffrey I. Hunt, MD, 
Sansea L. Jacobson, MD, and Shawn S. 
Sidhu, MD. 

Medical Student and Resident 
Networking Hour 
More than 100 trainees networked with 
peers at an informal meet and greet. 
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PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OPPORTUNITIES
Medical students and residents received 
funding for the following Annual 
Meeting award opportunities in 2019.

Life Members Mentorship Grants 
for Medical Students 
AACAP’s Life Members Mentorship 
Grants for Medical Students are 
supported by AACAP’s Life Members 
Fund. Thirteen medical students from 
a broad range of medical colleges 
were provided with reimbursable 
travel support for AACAP’s Annual 
Meeting and received one-on-one 
mentoring with many senior leaders and 
Life Members.

Educational Outreach Program 
In 2019, AACAP’s John E. Schowalter, 
MD, Fund, Campaign for America’s 
Kids, and Life Members Fund provided 
funding support for 33 child and adoles-
cent psychiatry fellows to participate 
in AACAP’s Annual Meeting through 
AACAP’s Educational Outreach 
Program (EOP). Additionally, AACAP’s 
Endowment Fund provided reimburs-
able support for 20 general psychiatry 
residents to attend the Annual Meeting.

The EOP provides travel support for 
residents, enabling them to tap into 
innovative career opportunities and 
a vibrant network by participating 
in special events for residents at the 
Annual Meeting. The EOP is instru-
mental in integrating residents into 
the field. Ninety percent of general 
psychiatry residents who participate 
in the program become child and 
adolescent psychiatrists.

JOURNAL AWARDS 
AACAP administers journal awards 
recognizing child and adolescent 
psychiatrists and AACAP members who 
have made significant contributions 
to the specialty through publication 
in JAACAP. Awardees receive hono-
raria, are honored at the Distinguished 
Member Awards Luncheon, and make 
an honors presentation about their work 
during AACAP’s Annual Meeting.

AACAP Elaine Schlosser Lewis 
Award for Research on Attention-
Deficit Disorder  
James J. McGough, MD 
Honors Presentation: Double-Blind, Sham 
Controlled, Pilot Study of Trigeminal 
Nerve Stimulation (TNS) for ADHD

AACAP Norbert and Charlotte 
Rieger Award for Scientific 
Achievement  
Robert L. Findling, MD, MBA 
Lithium for the Maintenance 
Treatment of Bipolar I Disorder: A 
Double Blind, Placebo-Controlled 
Discontinuation Study
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MENTORED RESEARCH TRAINING
AACAP’s Research, Grants & Workforce 
Department is charged with enriching 
the research training experiences of 
AACAP members. We administer an 
extensive award portfolio of mentored 
research and training awards to promote 
scientific excellence and encourage future 
researchers’ commitment to the specialty. 
These opportunities were created for 
medical students, general psychiatry 
residents, child and adolescent psychiatry 
residents, and junior faculty interested in 
establishing research careers. AACAP 
relies on federal and industry support 
as well as contributions from AACAP 
members to make these awards possible.

AACAP PROMOTES AND SUPPORTS THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
PSYCHIATRY RESIDENTS AND EARLY CAREER PSYCHIATRISTS 
THROUGH MENTORED RESEARCH TRAINING OPPORTUNITIES 
AND SPONSORED INITIATIVES.

Past funding for AACAP’s research 
award programs included support from 
a host of industry supporters. Funders 
in 2019 included Arbor, Sunovion 
Pharmaceuticals, Inc., and Supernus 
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

JUNIOR INVESTIGATOR AWARD
AACAP’s Junior Investigator Award, 
supported by AACAP internal funding 
mechanisms and industry supporters, 
provides up to $30,000 a year for two 
years of research support to child and 
adolescent psychiatry junior faculty 
for basic or clinical research relevant 
to our understanding, treatment, and 
prevention of child and adolescent 
mental health disorders. AACAP’s 2019 
Junior Investigator Award was partially 
funded by Pfizer Inc. and Sunovion 
Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 
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AACAP Junior Investigator Award 
Christina Cruz, MD, MEd 
Project: Acceptability of Children 
Receiving Task-shifted Mental Health 
Care from Teachers 

MEDICAL STUDENT SUMMER 
FELLOWSHIPS
AACAP’s Summer Medical Student 
Fellowships in Child and Adolescent 
Psychiatry, supported by AACAP’s 
Campaign for America’s Kids (CFAK), 
were awarded to 12 medical students to 
explore child and adolescent psychiatry. 

These summer fellowships give many 
medical students the opportunity to 
gain exposure to child and adolescent 
psychiatry, which they often do not 
receive in medical school. The fellow-
ship programs are highly competitive 
and have a positive impact on the career 
paths of all recipients.

Sarah B. Abdallah, BS 
Project: Genetic Contribution of Copy-
Number Variation to OCD

Kara Banson, BA 
Project: Educational Navigation for Youth 
in Foster Care: A Summer Pilot Aimed 
at Building Pathways for Educational 
Success and Mental Health Resiliency 
within an Integrated Care Clinic

Samuel J. Eggers, BS 
Project: Screening for Social 
Determinants of Health in Early 
Childhood Mental Health Consultation

Ariana G. Rosario Fusté, BS 
Project: Internet Gaming Disorder 
Prevalence in the Hispanic 
Adolescent Community  
Mentor: Ohel Soto Raices, MD

Catherine A. Ha, BS 
Project: Barriers and Facilitators Affecting 
Mental Health Service Utilization 
Among Asian American and Pacific 
Islander Youths in Riverside County

Edwin J. Klein, BS 
Project: Simplifying Somatization: 
Reducing Healthcare Utilization With a 
Clinical Practice Guideline for Pediatric 
Somatic Symptom and Related Disorders

Sarah M. Laudon, BS 
Project: Analyses of the BLOC and BLAS 
Rating Scales and Their Impact on 
Adolescents Age 11–17 Diagnosed With 
Obsessive-Compulsive Disorder and/or 
Anxiety Disorder

Andrew D. Rylaarsdam, BS 
Project: Factors Associated With 
Treatment Participation in Children’s 
Mental Health
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Marc A. Skiles, BS 
Project: Modeling Grey Matter Changes 
During Typical Childhood Development 

Anne K. Tulisiak, BS 
Project: CYP2C19 Metabolizer Status 
Predicts Escitalopram Pharmacokinetics 
in Adolescents With Generalized 
Anxiety Disorder 

Christopher G. Viamontes, MA 
Project: Maternal 15q11-q13 Duplication 
Syndrome With ASD: Mood 
Stabilization by Carbamazepine

Margaret Y. Yau, MS, BS 
Project: Mental Health Service Needs, 
Utilization, and Associated Factors in 
Diverse Child Welfare Population

JEANNE SPURLOCK, MD, 
MINORITY MEDICAL STUDENT 
FELLOWSHIPS
AACAP’s Jeanne Spurlock, MD, 
Research Fellowship in Substance Abuse 
and Addiction for Minority Medical 
Students, supported by the National 
Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA) and 
AACAP’s Campaign for America’s Kids 
(CFAK), provided two medical students 
with the opportunity to gain research 
experience in child and adolescent 
psychiatry. After completing the summer 
fellowship, the recipients participated in 
Annual Meeting activities and provided a 
poster presentation on their experiences.

Taiwo T. Ajumobi, BA, MS 
Project: Impact of the Baby-Friendly 
Hospital Initiative Breastfeeding 
Initiation Rates Among Mothers 
Diagnosed With Substance Abuse

Monica M. Attia, BS 
Project: Variation in Rates of Intentional 
Ingestion of Substances for Suspected 
Suicide Attempts and Substance Abuse 
Based on Age Among U.S. Adolescents 
and Adults 

Maria Veronica C. Gonzales 
Vigilar, BS 
Project: Study of Cannabis Use Disorder 
Among Adolescents in an Ambulatory 
HIV Clinic Setting

Carolina De Los Rios Roddy, BS 
Project: Evaluating Parent Management 
Training as an Intervention in the 
Opioid Abuse Crisis and Its Impact on 
Children and Mothers in a Rural Area

RESIDENT AWARD
The NIDA-AACAP Resident Training 
Award in Substance Use Disorders, 
supported by NIDA, provides up to 
$10,000 in project support to two 
awardees in addition to a mentor 
stipend of up to $1,500. The two 2019 
awardees were:

Devika Bhatia, MD 
Evaluation of Adolescent Electronic 
Vapor Product and Other Substance Use 
in States that have Legalized Cannabis

Gaurav Vishnoi, MD 
Developing a Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatry Training Series to Address 
Educational Gaps in Substance 
Use Disorder Care and Treatment 
(CAP-Gap)

PILOT RESEARCH AWARDS
AACAP’s Pilot Research Awards are 
supported by both internal AACAP 
funding mechanisms and industry 
supporters. AACAP’s Pilot Research 
Awards provide general psychiatry 
residents, child and adolescent psychiatry 
residents, fellows, and junior faculty with 
up to $15,000 for one year of support for 
research on child and adolescent mental 
health. AACAP’s Pilot Research Award 
for Attention Disorders, supported 
by AACAP’s Elaine Schlosser Lewis 
Award Fund, provides up to two child 
and adolescent psychiatry fellows 
and junior faculty up to $15,000 for 
one year of support for research on 
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Chuan Mei Lee, MD, MA 
Project: “Implementation of a Technology-
Assisted Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Remote Consultation Model for 
Pediatric Primary Care in Safety-Net 
Settings”

Petya Radoeva, MD, PhD 
Project: “Neural Correlates of Depressive 
Symptoms in Adolescents with Autism 
Spectrum Disorder (ASD)”

Emily Wood, MD, PhD 
Project: “Trauma & Early Life Adversity 
in ASD youth: Sensory Over-
Responsivity and fMRI Markers of 
Behavioral Regulation”

AACAP’s Pilot Research Awards 
provide general psychiatry residents, 
child and adolescent psychiatry 
residents, fellows, and junior faculty 
with up to $15,000 for one year of 
support for research on child and 
adolescent mental health. 

attention disorders and/or learning 
disabilities. Pilot Award recipients 
present their research in the form of a 
poster at AACAP’s Annual Meeting 
in the succeeding year after receiving 
their award.

AACAP Pilot Research Award for 
Attention Disorders, Supported by 
AACAP’s Elaine Schlosser Lewis 
Fund include:

Anjali Varigonda, MD 
Project: “Impact of an Aerobic Exercise 
Intervention in Improving Executive 
Function in Children with Fetal Alcohol 
Spectrum Disorder”

Alecia Vogel-Hammen, MD, PhD 
Project: “Behavioral Observations of 
Dysregulation in Positive and Negative 
Affect in ADHD”

AACAP Pilot Research Award 
for Junior Faculty and Child And 
Adolescent Psychiatry Fellows, 
Supported by AACAP:

Aneta Krakowski, MSc, MD 
Project: “Neurodevelopmental Domains as 
Predictors of Functional Neuroimaging 
Measures in ASD and ADHD”
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Eunice Yuen, MD, PhD 
Project: “Biological action of ketamine 
in developing neurons: Hope in treating 
maternal depression to reduce children 
mood disorders”

AACAP Pilot Research Award 
for General Psychiatry Residents, 
Supported by Industry Supporters:

Jack Turban III, MD, MHS 
Project: “Childhood and Adolescent 
Experiences with Gender-related 
Medical Care and Adult Mental Health 
Outcomes: Analysis of the 2015 U.S. 
Transgender Survey”

PHYSICIAN SCIENTIST PROGRAM 
IN SUBSTANCE ABUSE “THE K12”
AACAP collaborates with the National 
Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA) to 
produce new child and adolescent psychi-
atry researchers in the substance abuse 
and addiction field, through a Career 
Development (K12) Award supported by 
the National Institutes of Health (NIH). 
Since its inception in 1998, this successful 

program has produced 18 child and 
adolescent psychiatry researchers.

AACAP’s Physician Scientist Program 
in Substance Abuse, supported by 
NIDA, seeks to increase the number 
of child and adolescent psychiatrists 
with independently funded addiction 
research careers, expand clinical and 
research training in child and adoles-
cent substance abuse in trainee’s home 
and academic institutions, and create a 
sustainable infrastructure and national 
network of mentors and academic 
research institutions to support addic-
tion research training.

The NIDA-AACAP K12 grant has 
been highlighted as a model grant for 
assisting junior faculty in developing 
independent research careers. The 
grant of over $6 million, awarded 
over five years, provides research and 
salary support as well as mentoring 
for six child and adolescent psychia-
trists with a commitment to becoming 
independent researchers.

Paula Riggs, MD, serves as the 
Principal Investigator and Kevin 
Gray, MD, serves as the Chair of the 
program’s Advisory Committee, which 
consists of prominent researchers in 
substance use disorders and/or child 
and adolescent psychiatry.

In May 2015, AACAP received the 
fourth five-year competing renewal 
(2015-2020) of the NIDA-AACAP K12. 
This year, the Annual K12 Retreat 
took place in San Antonio, Texas, June 
13-June 15. NIDA-AACAP scholars 
convened with their mentors, Dr. 
Riggs, and K12 Advisory Committee 
members. The retreat program is 
specifically designed to develop 
core competencies and skills neces-
sary to scholars’ successful academic 
career development. The six current 
NIDA-AACAP scholars, listed below, 
demonstrated remarkable progress and 
academic achievement at this early stage 
of their careers.
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Allan Andersen, MD  
Project: Tobacco and Cannabis Smoking 
Effects on Immune Function in Youth 

Kara S. Bagot, MD  
Project: Mobile Health Intervention for 
Adolescent Cannabis Use 

Eraka Bath, MD  
Project: Commercially Sexually Exploited 
Youth in Specialty Courts: Examining 
Substance Use and Mental Health 
Problems and Adapting Emergent 
Technologies to Increase Engagement 

Christopher Hammond, MD, PhD  
Project: Neurobiological Change in 
Cognitive Control and Salience Brain 
Network Function After Substance Use 
Treatment Response in Adolescents With 
Cannabis Use Disorders 

Roya Ijadi-Maghsoodi, MD, MSHPM  
Project: Strengthening Homeless Families 
With Parental Substance Abuse 

Amy Yule, MD  
Project: A Randomized Discontinuation 
Study of Quetiapine for the Treatment 
of Youth with Co-Occurring Substance 
Use Disorders (SUD) and Bipolar 
Disorder (BD) 

NEW AWARDS AND INITIATIVES 

Marilyn B. Benoit, MD, Child 
Maltreatment Mentorship Award
Made possible by a generous donation 
from Lisa Yang, MBA, in honor of past 
AACAP President Marylin B. Benoit, 
MD, this mentorship opportunity 
provides funds for recipients to collabo-
rate with a mentor on a project focusing 
on child welfare, foster care, and/or 
child maltreatment.

Julianna M. Finelli, MD 
Project: “Building Systems Bridges to 
Enhance the Effectiveness of Child and 
Adolescent Psychiatrists Working With 
Maltreated Children” 
Mentor: Charles H. Zeanah, Jr, MD

Psychodynamic Faculty Training 
and Mentorship Initiative
AACAP’s Psychodynamic Faculty 
Training and Mentorship Initiative, 
supported by a generous donation 
from the Samuel and Lucille B. Ritvo 
Charitable Fund, aims to enhance 
psychotherapy teaching and training 
in child and adolescent psychiatry 
residency programs, and to provide 
participants with access to a network 
of psychodynamic child and adolescent 
psychiatry leaders.

Under the guidance of an AACAP 
mentor, six recipients of this faculty 
award worked on designing a psycho-
dynamic training project to complete in 
their division. The experience included 
participation in a daylong project 
planning session with their mentor, 
and attendance at networking events 
during AACAP’s Annual Meeting. The 
recipients are currently in the process 
of implementing their project in their 
division. The 2018-19 recipients and 
mentors are: 
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Dalia N. Balsamo, MD 
University of California, Riverside 
Mentor: Sandra B. Sexson, MD 
Medical College of Georgia at 
Augusta University

Sindhu Idicula, MD 
Texas Children’s Hospital 
Mentor: Timothy F. Dugan, MD 
Cambridge Health Alliance, 
Lexington, MA

Suzie C. Nelson, MD 
Wright State University/Wright-
Patterson Medical Center 
Mentor: Ayame Takahashi, MD 
Southern Illinois University

Magdalena Romanowicz, MD 
Mayo Clinic 
Mentor: Mary Lynn Dell, MD, DMin 
Ohio State University and Nationwide 
Children’s Hospital

Ravi Shankar, MD 
University of Missouri 
Mentor: Sergio V. Delgado, MD 
Cincinnati Children’s Hospital 
Medical Center

Michael Adam Shapiro, MD 
University of Florida 
Mentor: David L. Kaye, MD 
University at Buffalo

KLINGENSTEIN THIRD 
GENERATION FOUNDATION (KTGF) 
MEDICAL STUDENT PROGRAM 
In October 2010, AACAP began admin-
istering the KTGF Medical Student 
Program, a coordinated, national 
network of medical schools that exposes 
medical students to clinical experi-
ences in child and adolescent psychiatry 
through unique and customized 
programs. The current KTGF Medical 
Student Program sites include: 

•	 Brown University 

•	 Harvard University 

•	 Icahn School of Medicine at 
Mount Sinai 

•	 Mayo Medical School 

•	 Stanford University 

•	 Tulane University 

•	 University of California, Davis 

•	 University of California, Los Angeles 

•	 University of Illinois at Chicago 

•	 University of Iowa 

•	 University of North Carolina,  
Chapel Hill 

•	 University of Vermont 

•	 Washington University in St. Louis 

•	 Yale University 

The KTGF Medical Student Program 
not only encourages medical students 
in participating programs to pursue 
a career in child and adolescent 
psychiatry but also increases AACAP’s 
knowledge of medical students selecting 
other medical specialties related to 
children’s health. Evaluation efforts 
have indicated that the KTGF Medical 
Student Program is effective in both 
increasing an understanding of child 
and adolescent psychiatry and in influ-
encing the students’ desire to pursue a 
career in the field. 

Each year, participating schools gather 
for the National Medical Student 
Conference. The 2019 conference 
was hosted by Stanford University in 
Stanford, CA February 8-9, 2019. All 14 
Medical Student Programs participated 
in the conference along with KTGF and 
AACAP. Approximately 100 medical 
students, fellows, faculty, and staff 
attended the conference. The conference 
included student oral presentations, a 
networking lunch, student poster presen-
tations, and faculty presentations. 
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FRED SELIGMAN, MD, AACAP’S VERY OWN 
“OFFICIAL PHOTOGRAPHER” & VOLUNTEER 
MEMBER EXTRAORDINAIRE!
Thank you isn’t strong enough senti-
ment for our very own Fred, Seligman, 
MD, AACAP’s Official Photographer, 
un-Official White House Photographer, 
& member volunteer extraordinaire!

A little bit about Dr. Seligman, he 
received his medical degree from 
McGill University and a Masters of 
Public Health from the University of 
California at Berkley. He obtained 
residency training in Pediatrics and a 
Fellowship in Child Development from 
the University of Washington School of 
Medicine. He completed his Psychiatry 
Residency and Child Fellowship from 
the University of Miami School of 
Medicine. He has had a distinguished 
academic career including serving as 
Director of the Division of Child and 
Adolescent Psychiatry at the University 
of Miami School of Medicine. He has 
been an active member of AACAP 
throughout his career.

Dr. Seligman also served as AACAP’s 
official photographer from (at least) 
2009-2019. This includes Annual 
Meetings, Assembly meetings, and of 
course — Legislative Conferences. I 
mention the Legislative Conference as 
advocacy continues to play a major role 
in his career.

He has memorialized in pictures the 
spirit of AACAP, its leaders, awardees, 
attendees, representatives from other 
organizations, and legislators. He has 
such an amazing talent for capturing 
‘moments’ which is exactly what we 
want. It’s not the formal photos that 
remind you how great your event 

was — it’s the natural moments of 
fun, excitement, and love that are so 
important to be documented. He has 
done this selflessly and received no 
financial compensation for his volun-
teer efforts with AACAP.

From getting up early to staying up 
for the late-night events, Fred rose 
to every challenge and delivered 
the goods as a true professional. 
Sometimes, just sometimes, I was 
there to help, but for the most part 
Fred worked alone — carrying his 
camera/equipment bag (close to 50 
pounds) throughout ballrooms and 
convention centers, meeting rooms 
and restaurants. Armed with relent-
less ambition to grab every shot, and 
buoyed by a true passion for photog-
raphy, Fred’s been our guy and we’re 
all better for it.

As 2019 was Dr. Seligman’s swansong, 
we thought this was a perfect time to 
turn the aspect, focus, and lens on Dr. 
Seligman so that we can celebrate his 
efforts with the entire AACAP family.

Thank you for your generosity of time, 
talent, and all that you do!
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“�One of the major highlights of each 
Annual Meeting is getting to spend 
the week with Fred. I am grateful that 
he has so shared his wonderful gifts 
with the Academy.” 

				    Heidi B. Fordi, CAE 
				    Executive Director/CEO
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TOP TEN REQUESTED  
TOPICS OF INTEREST

1.	� Aggression/Violence	 6%

2.	� Autism Spectrum	 5% 
Disorder

3.	� Pharmacotherapy	 5%

4.	� Substance Related and	 5% 
Addictive Disorder

5.	� Trauma- and Stressor-	 5% 
Related Disorder

6.	� Anxiety Disorder	 3%

7.	� Complementary and 	 3% 
Integrative Medicine

8.	� Developmental 	 3% 
Psychopathology

9.	� Disruptive Mood 	 3% 
Dysregulation Disorder

TOP TEN MOST  
REQUESTED SPEAKERS

Gabrielle A. Carlson, MD (28)

John T. Walkup, MD (24)

Timothy E. Wilens, MD (22)

Boris Birmaher, MD (7)

Robert L. Findling, MD, MBA (7)

Jeremy Veenstra-VanderWeele, MD (7)

Karen Dineen Wagner, MD, PhD (6)

Bruce D. Perry, MD, PhD (5)

Lenore C. Terr, MD (5)

Stacy Drury, MD, PhD

AACAP’S CONTINUING MEDICAL EDUCATION (CME) 
PROGRAMS ARE PART OF CLINICIANS’ LIFELONG 
LEARNING AND DAILY PRACTICE AND ARE DESIGNED TO 
BRING THE BEST TREATMENTS TO CHILDREN IN NEED.

66TH ANNUAL MEETING
Each year, AACAP’s Annual Meeting 
provides an update on the latest 
research and developments in child and 
adolescent psychiatry. In 2019, more 
than 4,300 attended AACAP’s 66th 
Annual Meeting in Chicago, Il. This 
meeting both exceeded budgeted expec-
tations and was the 4th largest meeting 
to date. Additionally, we had record 
attendance from residents and medical 
students with over 900.

The meeting provided CME sessions 
devoted to children’s mental health 
issues and was led by Boris Birmaher, 
MD, Program Committee Chair, James 
J. McGough, MD, Deputy Program 
Committee Chair, and Jill Zeigenfus 
Brafford, CMP, MTA, AACAP’s 
Director of Meetings & CME. 

Highlights from the Annual 
Meeting include: 

•	 Comprehensive programs on the 
topic of depression, aligning with 
the Presidential Initiative of Karen 
Dineen Wagner, MD, PhD. 

•	 A continued focus on wellness, both 
for patients and Annual Meeting 
attendees. Special activities included 
yoga and meditation classes each 
morning and afternoon. Additionally 
there were sessions focused on physi-
cian wellbeing.

In 2019, more than 4,300 
attended AACAP’s 
66th Annual Meeting 
in Chicago, Il. This 
meeting both exceeded 
budgeted expectations 
and was the 4th largest 
meeting to date. 
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•	 The Research Symposium, spon-
sored by the Research Committee, 
focused on Opioids From the 
Receptor to the Clinic, with speakers 
Charles Chavkin, PhD, and Geetha 
Subramaniam, MD. 

•	 Lenore C. Terr, MD, presented 
What Has Happened to Fifty Years 
of Child Abuse Reporting Laws? 
The One-Hundred-Forty Million 
Dollar Mistake at the Noshpitz Cline 
History Lecture.

•	 The James C. Harris, MD, 
Developmental Neuropsychiatry 
Forum, titled Pediatric Mild 
Traumatic Brain Injury: 
Understanding Neuropsychiatric 
Outcomes and Psychotherapeutic 
Treatments, featured speakers Jeffrey 
E. Max, MD, and Brian Brooks, PhD.

•	 The Town Meeting, The Crisis in 
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry 
Residency Recruitment, was chaired 
by Lisa M. Cullins, MD, and elic-
ited some thought-provoking ideas 
about the future of child and adoles-
cent psychiatry.

•	 Colleen A. Kraft, MD, PhD, gave 
the Lawrence A. Stone, MD, Plenary 
address, titled, Building Mental 
Wellness in Our Children: New Roles 
for Child Psychiatry and Pediatrics.

•	 Joan Luby, MD, was interviewed by 
Karen Dineen Wagner, MD, PhD, 
during the Presidential Interview.

•	 A wide variety of mentorship oppor-
tunities were offered throughout the 
meeting for medical students, resi-
dents, and early career psychiatrists.
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2019 PEDIATRIC 
PSYCHOPHARMACOLOGY 
UPDATE INSTITUTE
AACAP’s 2019 Pediatric 
Psychopharmacology Update Institute 
was held in Brooklyn, NY, with 840 
attendees. Co-chaired by Laurence 
L. Greenhill, MD, and Jeremy M. 
Veenstra-VanderWeele, MD, this year’s 
Institute focused on Cutting Edge 
Psychopharmacology: Fads Versus Facts. 
Psychopharmacology continues to be a 
popular topic among members, drawing 
large numbers for this meeting and typi-
cally over 800 attendees at the Annual 
Meeting psychopharmacology institute.

DOUGLAS B. HANSEN, MD, 
ANNUAL REVIEW COURSE
The Douglas B. Hansen, MD, Annual 
Review Course took place March 
23–25, 2019 at the Hyatt Regency 
Baltimore Inner Harbor Baltimore, 
MD, and was expertly chaired by 
Gabrielle A. Carlson, MD, and Tami 
Benton, MD. 

This event emphasized the most recent 
material relevant to the general practice 
of child and adolescent psychiatry and 
served as an up-to-date review of child 
and adolescent psychiatry. Very timely 

presentation topics included effects of 
social media, gender diversity, depres-
sion and suicide, substance use disorder, 
disruptive and attention-deficit/hyper-
activity disorder. 
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JOURNAL OF THE 
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF 
CHILD AND ADOLESCENT 
PSYCHIATRY (JAACAP)
JAACAP is recognized worldwide as a 
leading scientific publication in child 
and adolescent psychiatry and pedi-
atrics. In 2019, Under Dr. Novins’ 
leadership, JAACAP continued their 
dedication to publishing the best science 
and providing incisive research, clinical, 
and policy translation; pages filled with 
scientific and clinical wisdom; and 
our mission: advancing the science of 
pediatric mental health and promoting 
the care of youth and their families. 
JAACAP is ranked #12 in psychiatry 
and #2 in pediatrics, as reported in 
the 2018 Journal Citations Reports, 
published by Clarivate Analytics. 
JAACAP’s 2018 impact factor is 6.25.

•	 In 2019, JAACAP received 810 new 
submissions, about 8% more than 
in 2018 (747) and 30% more than in 
2017 (625). 

•	 This impact factor window reflects 
the period of crossover between the 
previous editorial team under Dr. 
Andrés Martin (2017) and the new 
editorial team under Dr. Douglas 
Novins (2018). 

•	 JAACAP is currently ranked 13th of 
282 in psychiatry and 3rd of 123 in 
pediatrics. JAACAP continues to rank 
#1 of 74 in developmental psychology.

•	 JAACAP began to feature children’s 
artwork on the cover in 2018 and 
continued this throughout 2019, 
the Journal welcomes interesting 
images and original artwork by 
children and youth, including but not 
limited to those who have person-
ally struggled with mental health 
challenges. Submissions in which 
the artist reflects upon their iden-
tity, family, and/or community are 
particularly encouraged.

Impact Factor

•	 JAACAP’s 2019 impact factor is 6.936, 
up slightly from last year, 6.391. The 
2019 impact factor reflects citations 
in 2019 to articles published in 2017 
and 2018. 
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JOHN F. MCDERMOTT, MD, 
ASSISTANT EDITOR-IN-RESIDENCE 
FOR THE JOURNAL OF THE 
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF CHILD 
AND ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY
AACAP’s John F. McDermott, MD, 
Assistant Editor-in-Residence, estab-
lished in 2006 in honor of Editor 
Emeritus John F. McDermott, MD 
(1988-1997), provides the opportunity 
for an early career child and adolescent 
psychiatrist to join the editorial team of 
a scholarly publication. The Assistant 
Editor-in-Residence, supported by the 
growing community of past McDermott 
editors, becomes active in and familiar 
with journal operations, serving first 
as associate editor and then editor of 
JAACAP Connect during his/her tenure.

JAACAP CONNECT
In its sixth volume, Connect was led this 
year by 2016-2017 John F. McDermott, 
MD, Assistant Editor-in-Residence 
Oliver M. Stroeh, MD. The Connect 
editorial team works with students, 
trainees, early career, and seasoned 
physicians, regardless of previous 
publication experience, to develop brief 
science-based and skill-building articles.

MAINTENANCE OF CERTIFICATION
During 2019, the Lifelong Learning 
Committee created Module 16: 
Relevant Updates for Child and 
Adolescent Psychiatrists, which offers 
members the opportunity to fulfill 
their Maintenance of Certification 
(MOC) requirements. In addition to the 
module, one Institute is held each year 
during the Annual Meeting, focusing on 
the topics of the module. This Institute 
consistently receives high evalua-
tion ratings. Further MOC resources 
are developed for the membership, 
including an online Self-Assessment 
(SA) exam, SA Workshop at the Annual 
Meeting, Performance in Practice 
(PIP) tools based on AACAP Practice 
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Parameters, peer feedback surveys, 
and patient feedback surveys, including 
patient feedback tools in Spanish. They 
are available online. New this year, 
AACAP put together a special collec-
tion of articles to correspond to the 
American Board of Psychiatry and 
Neurology’s Part III Pilot Project. This 
collection gives AACAP members easier 
access to the articles, particularly the 
ones free for members. AACAP will 
continue to provide opportunities to 
meet members’ MOC requirements.

CONTINUING MEDICAL EDUCATION
AACAP is accredited by the 
Accreditation Council for Continuing 
Medical Education (ACCME) to 
provide continuing medical educa-
tion (CME) for physicians. The 
Accreditation with Commendation 
status represents AACAP’s commitment 
to plan, implement, and evaluate activi-
ties that provide child and adolescent 
psychiatrists and allied health profes-
sionals the ability to affect change in 
how they treat patients.
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ONLINE CME PROGRAMS
One of the new offerings is a Clinical 
Essentials Series, a line of asynchronous 
online courses created from previous 
AACAP material that has been repur-
posed and presented in an informative, 
concise way. The courses are composed 
of a variety of activities, including 
recorded lectures, case studies, and 
journal articles. This series was devel-
oped by the Task Force on Clinical 
Essentials chaired by Neal Ryan, MD.

AACAP continues to provide free 
online CME through the Journal of 
the American Academy of Child and 
Adolescent Psychiatry, which offers one 
hour of credit per issue. Approximately 
300 CME certificates are issued each 
month for these activities.
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CAMPAIGN FOR AMERICA’S KIDS
For over 17 years, the priority of 
AACAP’s Campaign for America’s 
Kids (CFAK) remains to identify, grow, 
motivate, and train the next generation 
of child adolescent psychiatrists. Gifts 
to CFAK are an investment in qualified 
medical students, residents, and early 
career psychiatrists. 

AACAP’s Summer Medical Student 
Fellowships, supported by CFAK, offer 
an opportunity for medical students to 
explore a career in child and adolescent 
psychiatry, gain valuable work experi-
ence, and meet leaders in the field of 
child and adolescent psychiatry. The 
fellowship opportunity provides up 
to $3,500 for 12 weeks of clinical or 
research training under a child and 
adolescent psychiatrist mentor.

AACAP’s Jeanne Spurlock, MD, 
Research Fellowship in Substance 
Abuse and Addiction for Minority 
Medical Students, also supported 
by CFAK, is a 12-week mentorship 
program focusing on drug abuse and 
addiction in children and adolescents. 

LIFE MEMBERS FUND
In 2019, AACAP’s Life Members Fund 
raised over $44,985 in support of two 
grant awards. AACAP’s Educational 
Outreach Program for Child and 
Adolescent Psychiatry Residents and 
AACAP’s Life Members Mentorship 
Grants for Medical Students are guiding 
the careers and future work of young 
professionals in the specialty. A $1,000 
gift is all it takes to send a medical 
student or child and adolescent psychi-
atry fellow to the Annual Meeting to be 
mentored by our Life Members — an 
opportunity that is invaluable.

Our Owls, as they are fondly called, are 
part of ensuring the next generation of 
child and adolescent psychiatrists has 
abundant opportunities for mentorship 
and career development. 

WHEN YOU GIVE, YOU CREATE A 
BETTER FUTURE — TODAY.
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1953 SOCIETY
Giving to the 1953 Society is a lasting 
legacy to AACAP. Members join 
AACAP’s 1953 Society by indicating that 
they are leaving a bequest or an estate gift 
to AACAP in their final plans. Bequest 
and estate gifts can bypass the process 
of transferring assets with minimal tax 
implications to your estate or your benefi-
ciaries. By leaving a bequest or estate 
gift in your will, you are connected by a 
shared purpose and vision of AACAP as 
a driving power behind the progress child 
psychiatrists are achieving for children 
with mental illnesses.

ENDOWED GIFTS
Endowments encourage the exploration 
of ideas and fuel innovation. Endowed 
gifts allow AACAP to stay focused on 
our commitment to research and work-
force development and keep us strong 
for the future. They can be unrestricted 
or designated by the donor to support 
the over 60 awards and initiatives that 
AACAP offers.

ASSEMBLY CATCHERS IN THE 
RYE AWARDS
The Assembly Catchers in the Rye 
Awards recognize an AACAP member, 
component, and regional organization 
for their outstanding advocacy efforts on 
behalf of children and adolescents. 

AACAP Assembly Catchers in the 
Rye Award to an Individual 
Balkozar Adam, MD
Balkozar Adam, MD, is a Clinical 
Professor of Psychiatry at the University 

of Missouri-Columbia. She began her 
career in 1989 and is committed to 
providing culturally informed care to 
patients, including refugees and immi-
grants. She has trained clinicians on 
the subject and has presented on it at 
national and international conferences. 
In 2018, Dr. Adam and the Greater St. 
Louis ROCAP developed an educa-
tional video, which was translated into 
six languages, aimed at decreasing 
stigma and increasing awareness of 
refugee mental health challenges. 
Dr. Adam is a distinguished fellow of 
AACAP, and the APA, as well as an 
AACAP Assembly delegate and member 
of the American College of Psychiatrists. 
She serves on AACAP’s Diversity and 
Culture Committee, APA’s Council 
on Children, Adolescents and Their 
Families, the International Center for 
Psychosocial Trauma, the Missouri 
Psychiatric Association, and the Greater 
St. Louis ROCAP. She has received 
numerous awards, including the 
Lifetime Achievement Award in Child 
and Adolescent Psychiatry, Lifetime 
Contribution for the Prevention 
of Mental Illness in Children and 
Adolescents, and Outstanding Child 
and Adolescent Psychiatry Faculty.
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AACAP Assembly Catchers in the 
Rye Award to an AACAP Component 
Autism and Intellectual 
Disability Committee
The mission of the Autism and 
Intellectual Disability Committee is to 
raise awareness and improve clinical 
care for individuals with developmental 
disabilities, particularly autism spec-
trum disorder (ASD) and intellectual 
disability (ID). Historically, these popu-
lations have been underserved, partly 
because of the shortage of mental 
health professionals who are prepared 
to care for them. Our committee’s 
primary focus over the past five years 
has been to educate professionals about 
the multidisciplinary care of people 
with ASD/ID across the lifespan. 
This work has been achieved through 
the unwavering enthusiasm, energy, 
and dedication of our working group 
members. Some of the major accom-
plishments from our committee include 
developing a video lecture series for 
psychiatry fellows on the diagnosis 
and treatment of ASD/ID, creating 



advanced fellowship training oppor-
tunities in ASD/ID, hosting annual 
institutes on ASD/ID at AACAP and 
APA, and writing policy statements to 
promote best practices. In doing so, 
we hope to ‘catch’ these vulnerable 
children, bring them to the forefront 
of child psychiatry, and help them live 
productive and meaningful lives.

AACAP Assembly Catchers in the Rye 
Award to a Regional Organization 
New Mexico Child Psychiatrists
Last year, the New Mexico Council of 
Child Psychiatrists were awarded an 
AACAP Advocacy and Collaboration 
Grant to train local mental health 
professionals in providing asylum evalu-
ations for children and families fleeing 
torture and persecution. Initially, this 
training was an effort to meet a growing 
need in New Mexico. However, in devel-
oping the training they were also able to 
create a model that could be effective in 
other communities. Shortly thereafter, 
trainings were held in El Paso and the 
Texas Rio Grande Valley (including 

Brownsville and McAllen, where most 
family separations occurred this year). 
Trainings were also conducted in New 
Orleans, home to the largest Honduran 
population in the country. Other 
trainings are planned to take place in 
Arizona in November 2019. To date, 
they have trained 325 mental health 

providers. They are proud to have done 
so in a way that brings immigration 
attorneys and mental health providers 
alike to the table, thereby building 
capacity at the grassroots level that is 
locally sustainable over time.
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VIRGINIA Q. ANTHONY 
OUTSTANDING WOMAN 
LEADER AWARD
AACAP’s Virginia Q. Anthony 
Outstanding Woman Leader Award 
is awarded by AACAP’s President. It 
was established in 2013 to celebrate the 
lifetime achievements of extraordinary 
women in the field of child and adoles-
cent psychiatry. The award was created 
to honor the service of AACAP’s retired 
Executive Director. As its namesake 
envisioned, the award is for women 
who have applied their talent, medical 
skills, and leadership to dramatically 
improve the wellbeing of children with 
mental illness. 

Barbara J. Coffey, MD, MS, was 
recognized at AACAP’s 66th Annual 
Meeting. Dr. Coffey has been active in 
AACAP for many years, as Co-Chair of 
the Training and Education Committee 
(1989–1993), Council Delegate at 
Large (1993–1996), and the Program 
Committee (2011–2016). Current 
Co-Chairman of the TAA Medical 
Advisory Board, and author of more 
than 200 manuscripts in peer-reviewed 
journals, abstracts and chapters, Dr. 
Coffey is a featured speaker at interna-
tional and national conferences. Her 
research has focused on psychiatric 
comorbidity, phenomenology, and novel 
treatments of Tourette’s Disorder.
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THANK YOU FOR SUPPORTING AACAP
AACAP is committed to the promotion of mentally healthy children, adolescents, and families through research, 
training, prevention, comprehensive diagnosis and treatment, peer support, and collaboration. Thank you to the fol-
lowing donors for their generous financial support of our mission.
Gifts Received January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

$25,000 TO $49,999
AACAP ANNUAL MEETING 
SPONSORSHIP—HERO LEVEL

Ironshore Pharmaceuticals Inc.

Sunovion Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Supernus Pharmaceuticals, Inc

AACAP JOHN E. SCHOWALTER, MD, 
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John Schowalter, MD

AACAP ART SHOW

Helen R. Beiser MD, Trust

THE KLINGENSTEIN THIRD 
GENERATION FOUNDATION

The Klingenstein Third Generation 
Foundation

$10,000 TO $24,999
AACAP ANNUAL MEETING ECP 
MEET and Greet SPONSOR

American Professional Agency, Inc.

AACAP ANNUAL MEETING 
HEADSHOT BOOTH SPONSOR

Tris Pharma, Inc.

AACAP ANNUAL MEETING APP 
SPONSOR

American Professional Agency, Inc.

AACAP ANNUAL MEETING 
SPONSORSHIP—SIDEKICK HERO 
LEVEL

Hoffman - LaRoche

AACAP ELAINE SCHLOSSER LEWIS 
AWARD FUND

Margot Egan

$5,000 TO $9,999
AACAP ANNUAL MEETING 
SPONSORSHIP—WINGMAN HERO 
LEVEL

Professional Risk Management Services, Inc

AACAP CAMPAIGN FOR 
AMERICA’S KIDS

Adele L. Martel, MD, PhD

AACAP NORBERT AND 
CHARLOTTE RIEGER 
PSYCHODYNAMIC 
PSYCHOTHERAPY AWARD

Norbert & Charlotte Rieger Foundation

AACAP NORBERT AND 
CHARLOTTE RIEGER AWARD FOR 
SCIENTIFIC ACHIEVEMENT

Norbert & Charlotte Rieger Foundation

AACAP NORBERT AND 
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Norbert & Charlotte Rieger Foundation

$1,000 TO $4,999
AACAP ANNUAL MEETING 
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Shire/Takeda
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AACAP ANNUAL MEETING 
SPONSORSHIP—HAND SANITIZER 
STATION

Genoa Healthcare Telepsychiatry

Shire/Takeda

Supernus Pharmaceuticals, Inc

AACAP CAMPAIGN FOR 
AMERICA’S KIDS

Mary S. Ahn, MD

Tami Benton, MD

Michael H. Bloch, MD, MS

Bennett Leventhal, MD

Andrés Martin, MD

Yiu Kee Warren Ng, MD

Diana E. Robles, MD

Fred R. Volkmar, MD

Kirk D. Wolfe, MD

AACAP ENDOWMENT FUND

Gabrielle A. Carlson, MD

John T. Walkup, MD

AACAP ULKU ULGUR, MD 
INTERNATIONAL SCHOLAR 
AWARD FUND

Abel Merrill, Esq

AACAP LIFE MEMBERS FUND

McDermott Family Charitable Fund

Marilyn B. Benoit, MD

Somsri Griffin, MD

Joseph J. Jankowski, MD

John T. McCarthy, MD

AACAP VIRGINIA Q. ANTHONY 
FUND

Magda Campbell, MD

COMBINED FEDERAL CAMPAIGN

Mental Health and Addiction Network

WHERE MOST NEEDED

Anonymous

Alan A. Axelson, MD

Merritt Bennett in honor of Susan F 
Abbott MD

Matthew N. Koury, MD, MPH
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Yiu Kee Warren Ng, MD

Carolyn B. Robinowitz, MD

Jennifer Kurth Van Klompenberg

$500 TO $999
AACAP MARC AMAYA FUND

Lisa Amaya-Jackson, MD, MPH

Michelle Amaya Kilby

AACAP CAMPAIGN FOR 
AMERICA’S KIDS

Anonymous

Mary-Margaret Gleason, MD

Gordon R. Hodas, MD

Roberto Ortiz, MD

Karen Pierce, MD

John B. Robertson, Jr., MD

Gabrielle L. Shapiro, MD in honor of 
Nathan and Edith Shapiro

John Walkup, MD

Charles H. Zeanah, MD

AACAP LIFE MEMBERS FUND

Cyrus E. Adams, MD

Sherry Barron-Seabrook, MD

Richard P. Barthel, MD

Lawrence Brain, MD

Stephen Wood Churchill, MD

John Eichten, MD

Lois T. Flaherty, MD

Rama Rao Gogineni, MD

Norma Green, MD

Joseph B. Greene, MD

Bernard Hoffman, MD

Douglas A. Kramer, MD, MS

Harvey N. Kranzler, MD

Ronel L. Lewis, MD

Gail Arie Mattox, MD

Joanne M. Pearson, MD

Theodore A. Petti, MD, MPH

Sigita Plioplys, MD

Allan H. Rabin, MD

Herschel D. Rosenzweig, MD

John Schowalter, MD

Fred Seligman, MD, MPH

Alberto C. Serrano, MD in honor of John 
McDermott, MD

Quentin Ted Smith, III, MD

Stewart Teal, MD

AACAP VIRGINIA Q. 
ANTHONY FUND

Fred Seligman, MD, MPH

AACAP ELAINE SCHLOSSER LEWIS 
AWARD FUND

Owen W. Lewis, MD

AACAP JEANNE SPURLOCK 
MINORITY FELLOWSHIP FUND

Balkozar S. Adam, MD

AACAP PILOT RESEARCH FUND

John Walkup, MD

WHERE MOST NEEDED

Jim Fehr in honor of Anne Glowinski, MD

Theodore John Gaensbauer, MD

G. Davis Gammon, MD

Robert L. Rosenfeld, MD

Daniel D. Storch, MD

WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

Sandi Kazura, MD

Wun Jung Kim, MD, MPH

$100 TO $499
65TH ANNIVERSARY CAMPAIGN

Carol A. Beresford, MD

Joseph P. Horrigan, MD

Shoshanna L. Shear, MD

Jose T. Zaglul, MD

AACAP MARC AMAYA FUND

Nadyah J. John, MD

Kaye L. McGinty, MD

AACAP CAMPAIGN FOR 
AMERICA’S KIDS

Anonymous

Mercedes E. Agudo, MD

Adrienne D. Allen, MD

Cheryl S. Al-Mateen, MD

Barbara Anderson in memory of Norbert 
Enzer, MD

Sherry Barron-Seabrook, MD

Donald W. Bechtold, MD

Sumru Bilge-Johnson, MD

Jana D. Bingman, MD

Lynne M. Brody, MD

Barbara Burr, MD

David Call, MD

Gabrielle A. Carlson, MD

Nicholas Carson, MD

Vivien Chan, MD

Corazon Chua, MD

Mary Cutler, MD

David Franklin in honor of David Heath

John M. Diamond, MD

Thomas Dickey, III, MD

Olimpia Dorries, MD

Mario A. Ercole, MD

Robia A. Fields, MD

Heidi Buttner Fordi, CAE

Heather C. Forkey, MD

Theodore John Gaensbauer, MD

Nerissa Galang-Feather, MD

Andrew J. Giammona, MD

Stuart Goldman, MD

Michael S. Greenbaum, MD

Matthew J. Greve, MD

McLeod F. Gwynette, MD

Jennifer M. Harris, MD

Jerry Heston, MD

Shaheena Hossain, MD

David Gerald Inwood, MD

Arthur C. Jackson, MD

Kamilah Jackson, MD,MPH

Nathaniel Johns, MD

Gayle Jordan-Randolph, MD

Catherine Karni, MD
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Virginia Miller Khoury, MD

Bryan H. King, MD, MBA

Brian N. Kleis, MD

Marcia E. Leikin, MD, SC in 
honor of Stan Leikin, MD

Annie Li, MD

Cathy Lore, MD

Riffet Malik-Bajwa, MD

Mary K. McCarthy, MD

Noah Miller, MD

Julia H. Murray, MD

Lisa B. Namerow, MD

Renuka N. Patel, MD

Daniel Pine, MD

Manmohan Pothuloori, MD

Donald A. Rauh, MD,PhD

Laurence R. Saben, MD

M. Steven Sager, MD in 
memory of Martin and Helen 
Sager

Jeanette M. Scheid, MD, PhD

Roomana M. Sheikh, MD

Sharon L.S. Shepard, MD

DeJuan Singletary, MD

Philip Scott Smith, MD

Victoria L. Snider, MD in honor 
of Vivien Joy Hays

Priyamvada Tatachar, MD, 
MBBS

Carmen J. Thornton, MPH, 
in honor of Sarah Hellwege, 
Anneke Archer, & TJ Keiter

Heather A. Van Mater, MD, MSc

Susan Wiet, MD

Marta E. Wild, MD

AACAP ENDOWMENT 
FUND

Scott Benson, MD

Melanie J. Brace, MD

AACAP PARAMJIT 
TOOR JOSHI, MD 
INTERNATIONAL 
SCHOLAR AWARD FUND

Shashi K. Bhatia, MD

AACAP PILOT 
RESEARCH FUND

Gabrielle A. Carlson, MD

AACAP LK LGR, MD 
INTERNATIONAL 
SCHOLAR AWARD FUND

Kerim M. Munir, MD, DSc

AACAP JOHN E. 
SCHOWALTER, MD, 
ENDOWMENT FUND

Adrian Sondheimer, MD 
in memory of Christopher 
Hodgman MD

AACAP JEANNE 
SPURLOCK MINORITY 
FELLOWSHIP FUND

Linda N. Freeman, MD

AACAP LIFE MEMBERS 
FUND

Anonymous

L. Eugene Arnold, MD

Perry B. Bach, MD

Sherry Barron-Seabrook, MD

Myron L. Belfer, MD, MPA

William H. Beute, MD

Hector R. Bird, MD

Anthony A. Bottone, MD

Beth Ann Brooks, MD in 
memory of Norbert Enzer, Md

Ryo Sook Chun, MD

Charles E. Cladel, Jr., MD

Martha Collins, MD, MPH

Andrew Cook, MD

E. Gerald Dabbs, MD

Richard Deamer, MD

Douglas C. Dicharry, MD

Nathaniel Donson, MD

John E. Dunne, MD

Phillip L. Edwardson, MD in 
memory of John Romano, MD

John William Evans, MD

Heidi Buttner Fordi, CAE

Victor M. Fornari, MD, MS

Theodore John Gaensbauer, MD

Henry J. Gault, MD, SC

John P. Glazer, MD

Richard L. Gross, MD

Dennis C. Grygotis, MD

Douglas B. Hansen, MD

Gordon Harper, MD

Jose M. Hernandez, MD

Linda Hryhorczuk, MD

Michael Jellinek, MD

Margery R. Johnson, MD

J. Kipling Jones, MD

Allan Mark Josephson, MD

Paramjit Toor Joshi, MD

Arnold Kerzner, MD

Clarice J. Kestenbaum, MD

Young H. Kim, MD

Zvi Klopott, MD

William M. Klykylo, MD

William L. Licamele, MD

Jerome H. Liebowitz, MD

John Lingas, MD

Felix Maldonado-Rivera, MD

Michael J. Maloney, MD

Spencer D. Marcus, MD

Kim J. Masters, MD

Alan D. Megibow, MD

W. Peter Metz, MD

Anthony D. Meyer, MD

Allston Jesse Morris, MD

Joan Stern Narad, MD

Herbert A. Perkins, MD

Cynthia R. Pfeffer, MD

Frances Rodriguez, MD

Daniel Rosenn, MD

Boris Rubinstein, MD

Howard Rudominer, MD

Robert L. Schmitt, MD

Diane K. Shrier, MD

William Stark, MD

William J. Swift, III, MD

Peter Tanguay, MD

Sarabjit Tokhie, MD

Anna Vander Schraaf, MD

Minerva Villafane-Garcia, MD

AACAP VIRGINIA Q. 
ANTHONY FUND

Heidi Buttner Fordi, CAE 

Alice R. Mao, MD

Scott M. Palyo, MD

Gabrielle Leslie Shapiro, MD in 
honor of Helen L. Houston

Sonia B. Yballe, MD

AACAP LAWRENCE 
STONE PLENARY

Nirmalam Nagulendran, MD

Margaret E. Tompsett, MD

AACAP JERRY M. WIENER 
FUND

Louise W. Wiener in memory of 
Jerry M. Wiener, MD

BREAK THE CYCLE

Sonia B. Yballe, MD

AACAP RESEARCH 
INITIATIVE

Anonymous

Steven P. Cuffe, MD

WHERE MOST NEEDED

Amazon Smile Foundation

Babatunde Abolade, MD

Allan Andersen

Pamela Campbell, MD

Cindy Carter, MD

Barbara Deutsch, MD

Jorge E. Fernald, MD

Heidi Buttner Fordi, CAE

Sandra L. Fritsch, MD in 
memory of Norbert Enzer, MD

Rhoda E. Ganz

Henry J. Gault, MD, SC

Norma Green, MD

Danella Hafeman, MD, PhD
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Randolph Harper, MD in 
memory of Norbert Enzer, MD

Elodie S. Imonen, DO

Mohsin Riaz Khalique, MD

Marcia E. Leikin, MD, SC

Saba Mansoor, MD

Gregoria Marrero, MD
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Steven L. Nickman, MD
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MD, MPH

Peter Schuntermann, MD

Ibis Dalia Sigas, MD

Sheila Sontag, MD

Richard M. Spiegel, MD
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AACAP CAMPAIGN FOR 
AMERICA’S KIDS

Susan Abbott, MD

Aurif Akhtar Abedi, MD

Babatunde Abolade, MD

Maritoni M. Abraham, MD

Paul T. Abrinko, MD

Peter Adams, Jr., MD

Felicity A. Adams, MD

Lori Adel, MD

Abiola Adelaja, MD

Martins A. Adeoye, MD

Kenneth H. Adler, MD

Michael S. Adragna, MD

Khalid Imran Afzal, MD

Richa Aggarwal, MD

Ujwala S. Agharkar, MD

Dalila E. Aguilu-Lavalett, MD

Naser Ahmadi, MD, PhD

Abimbola Akanji, MD

Mary Anne Albaugh, MD

Kenya Marquita Alexander, 
MD

Daniel A. Alicata, MD

Albert John Allen, MD, PhD

Dinara Amanbekova, MD

Chandramouleswa Rao Amara, 
MD

Polina J. Anang, MD

Polina J. Anang, MD

Emaya Anbalagan, MD

Afshan Anjum, MD

Marco Annes, MD

Maria Aponte, MD

Laurie R. Appelbaum, MD

Madison Armstrong

Judith A. Arnold, MD

Denys E. Arrieta, MD

William Arroyo, MD

James C. Ashworth, MD

Leslie Aslam, MD

Harmohinder S. Athwal, MD

Eric B. Atwood, DO

Ramiz Audi, MD

David M. Aversa, MD

Alan A. Axelson, MD

David Axelson, MD

Stephanie Axman, MD

Omar Ayala, MD

Muhammad Waqar Azeem, MD
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Patrick Bacon, MD

Brigitte Bailey, MD

Anca Balasu, MD
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Amy Barker, MD

Patricia A. Barnes, MD

Mariame Barry, MD

Daniel Bascara, MD

Eraka Bath, MD
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Ravinder Bhalla, MD

Priti Bhardwaj, MD

David Binder, MD

Boris Birmaher, MD

Madeline S. Blancher, MD

Vijayalaxmi Bogavelli, MD

Todd Bolinger, MD

Ramnarine Boodoo, MD

Shane Boosey, MD

Sonali Bora, MD

Mariya Borodyanskaya, DO

Tamala Bos, MD

Sarah A. Bougary, MD

Nico Bouman, MD, PhD

Kalonda Bradshaw, MD

Steve J. Brasington, MD

Karen C. Brenneman, MD

Deborah Brewster, MD

Luke Brewton, MD

Odalys Brito, MD

David Brooks, MD

Steven Brown, MD

Sarah F. Brown, MD

Chad T. Brown, MD

Beverly Bryant, MD

Oscar Gary Bukstein, MD, MPH

Ethel C. Bullitt, MD

Sharon Burey, MD

Patrick M. Burke, MD, PhD

Brenda J. Butler, MD

Joshua Villar Cabrera, MD

Consuelo C. Cagande, MD

Richard F. Camino 
Gaztambide, MD, MA

Jennifer B. Campagna, MD

Caroline Campion, MD

Alexandra Canetti, MD

Derek C. Carlson, MD

Deborah Carlson, MD

Richard O. Carpenter, MD

Debbie R. Carter, MD

Tracy Warren Carver

Brady G. Case, MD

Aurora M. Casta, MD

Carlos Castillo, MD

Leah Slone Casuto, MD

Donna J. Champine, MD

Nadra Chaudhary, MD

Anupama Chauhan, MD

Alicia Cho, DO

Linda Chokroverty, MD

Raymond E. Chong, MD

Corazon Chua, MD

Rupa Chundu, MD

William Cohen, MD

Abigail Cohen, MD

Sheperd Cohen Aziz, DO

Susan Grover Colasurdo, MD

Claude L. Coleman, MD

Sharyn M. Comeau, MD

Kathleen M. Comly, MD

David O. Conant-Norville, MD

Sucheta Connolly, MD

Edwin H. Cook, Jr., MD

Nathan Copeland, MD

Paul Copeland, DO

Balbir Coshal, MD

T. Shawn Crombie, MD

Joseph Crozier, MD, PhD

Marc C. Cruser, MD

Richard L. Cruz, MD

Jessica Cummings, MD
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Denize Da Silva-Siegel, MD

Magdoline Daas, MD

Patricia A. Daly, MD

Arman Danielyan, MD

Kim D. Dansie, MD

Deborah Davis, MD

William Burleson Daviss, MD

Susana De Leon, MD

M. Zenilde A. M. De Lima, MD

Randy Dean, MD

John M. Deeney, MD

Dorothea L. DeGutis, MD

Alice L. Del Rosario, MD
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James Demer, MD
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Robert Paul Diamond, MD

Steven G. Dickstein, MD

Rasim Somer Diler, MD 

Carie K. Dinehart, MD

Leslie Susan Dixon, MD

Zana Dobroshi, MD, PhD

Floriane D’Oleire, MD

Susan L. Donner, MD

Richard Dopp, MD

Daphne Dorce, MD

Lucrecia Dore, MD

Jana Kaye Dreyzehner, MD

Leonardo M. Duarte, MD

Anish Ranjan Dube, MD, MPH

Sandhya Dubey, MD

Maura Dunfey, DO

Robert DuRant, IV, MD

Elina Durchman, MD

Khurram K. Durrani, MD

Yael Dvir, MD

Gail Ann Edelsohn, MD

Rebecca G. Edelson, MD

Jennifer L. Edwards, MD

Helen L. Egger, MD

Sandra Michael Elam, MD

Susan L. Erickson, MD

Candace J. Erickson, MD

Bebsy Estefan, MD

Todd Estroff, MD

Danae Evans, MD

Linda Y. Evans, MD

John Ewing, MD

John Faber, MD

Pantea Farahmand, MD

Joshua D. Feder, MD

Carolyn Federman, MD

Bryan W. Fennelly, MD

Daniel Field, MD

Melinda Fierros, MD

Candida Fink, MD

Carmel Anne Flores, MD

Janice L. Forster, MD

Lisa R. Fortuna, MD, MPH

George Alex Fouras, MD

Thomas W. Freeman, MD

William P. French, MD

Susan Friedland, MD

Bruce P. Friedman, MD

Amy B. Funkenstein, MD

Cathryn A. Galanter, MD

Fabricia Signorelli Galeti, MD

Cornelia L. Gallo, MD

Cynthia Galumbeck, MD

G. Davis Gammon, MD

Lakshman Gandham, MD

Dianelys Garcia, MD

Marc E. Garfinkel, MD

Meredith Gansner, MD

Gabriella Geiszt, MD

Daniel A. Geller, MD

Tresha A. Gibbs, MD

Paul Gilbert, Jr., MD

Joan Gildin, MD

Danielle Brooke Goerke, DO

Ian S. Goldberg, MD

Karen A. Goldberg, MD

Toni B. Goodykoontz, MD

Eleanor Gottesman, MD

Flemming Graae, MD

Aleen Grabow, MD, SC

Candis D. Grace-Lee, MD

Robert Grambau, MD

Ronald Graveland, MD

Douglas D. Gray, MD

Stephen Grcevich, MD

Rosalie Greenberg, MD

Victor George Grosu, MD

Sandhya Gudapati, MD

Nazli Gulab, MD

Sushma Gunturu, MD

Randall B. Gurak, MD

Vikhta Gurevich, MD

Robin Haaland, MD

Aida Hadziahmetovic, MD

Jennifer O. Hagman, MD

David C. Hall, MD

Elizabeth Halvorsen, MD

Ghada Hamdan-Allen, MD

Barbara Hamm, MD

Nelson M. Handal, MD

Helga Hannesdottir, MD,PhD

Douglas B. Hansen, MD

Teresa M. Hargrave, MD

Nayla Hariz, MD

R. Andrew Harper, MD

Stephanie Hartselle, MD

Michele Hauser, MD

Francis F. Hayden, MD

William P. Hayes, MD

David K. Hedden, MD

Mark Heinly, MD

Ryan Helm, MD

Naveena Hemanth, MD

Robert L. Hendren, DO

Howard R. Hernandez, MD

Ellen Katherine Heyneman, MD

Claudine Higdon, MD

Kristina Hindert, MD

Lauren M. Hirsch, MD

David A. Hirsch, MD

Sharon L. Hirsch, MD

Elena Hissett, MD

Susan Hoerter, DO

Robert P. Holloway, MD

Elizabeth Homan, MD

Karyn Horowitz, MD

Brigitte Hristea, MD

Liwei Hua, MD, PhD

Sarah E. Huertas-Goldman, 
MD, MPH

Winston C. Hughes, MD

Mindy B. Hutchinson, MD

Victoria Icay Igtanloc, MD

Grace Temitayo Ijarogbe, MD

Richard E. Immler, MD

Swarnalatha Inderjith, MD

Ibukun-Olu Isaacs, MD

Luis Isaza, Jr., MD

Roberta S. Isberg, MD

Christopher Ivany, MD

Julia C. Jackson, MD

Nina Jacobs, MD

Cynthia T. Jalando-On, MD

Tammi R. James, MD

Mariflor S. Jamora, MD

David A. Jeffery, MD

Susan C. Jenkins, MD

Marilena A. Jennings, MD

James Jenson, MD

Richard C. Johansson, MD

Benjamin W. Jordan, MD

Allan Mark Josephson, MD

Utkarsh B. Joshi, MD

Rahil Jummani, MD

Merima-Misirca Jurici, MD

Ledro R. Justice, MD

Kristopher Kaliebe, MD

David D. Kaminester, MD

Wajiha P. Karatela, MD

Michael B. Karluk, MD

Suneel Katragadda, MD

Rajniderpal Kaur, MD

David L. Kaye, MD

Helene M. Keable, MD

Matthew T. Keener, MD

Kathleen M. Kelley, MD

Moira J. Kennedy, MD

Asha Keshavan, MD
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Brian Keyes, MD

Muhammad Asad Khan, MD

Vininder Khunkhun, MD

Jieun Kim, MD

Amy Kim, MD

Joo Young Kim, MD

Scott Klenzak, MD

Zvi Klopott, MD
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Howard Lin, MD
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Jose Martinez-Gamba, MD

Larry Marx, MD
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Barbara L. Mason, MD
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Deborah Matek, MD
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Catherine Lapp McCarthy, MD

Maria A. McCarthy, MD

Justine S. McCarthy, MD

Jerlyn C. McCleod, MD

James T. McCracken, MD

Anuja Mehta, MD

Ruben V. Mendoza, MD

Ann Marie Menendez-Caldwell, 
MD

Michel Mennesson, MD

Elena Metcalf, MD

Monica R. Meyer, MD

David Robert Meyer, DO

Viveca Ann Meyer, MD

Paul Meyer-Strom, MD

H. Berit Midelfort, MD

Hun Millard, MD

Richard Judd Miller, MD

Ann M. Miller, MD, PhD

Krzysztof Mlak, MD

Jonas O. Moen, MD

GenaLynne C. Mooneyham, 
MD

Frantz N. Moise, MD

Luke Moix, MD

Jorge J. Montilla, MD

Varsha Morar, MD

Wynne S. Morgan, MD

Shashi Motgi, MD

Saran Mudumbi, MD

Kerim M. Munir, MD, DSc

Aida Murko, MD

Michael D. Murphy, MD, MPH

Michael Murray, MD

Marija D. Mutabdzic, MD

Marigold Nabong, MD

Andrew Nanton, MD

J.Richard Navarre, II, MD

Sarah Neely, MD

Mai Phuong Nguyen, MD

Welby Nielsen, DO

Peter D. Nierman, MD

Richard Nightingale, MD

Sowmini Nithianantham, MD

Abhishek Ravindra Nitturkar, 
MD

Jeniece Nott, MD, PhD

Sherie L. Novotny, MD

Clarita N. Obleada, MD

Jennifer O’Donohoe, MD

Ori S. Ogebe Sheriff, MD

Dorothy A. O’Keefe, MD

Titus B. Okunlola, MD

Paul O’Leary, MD

Miriam L. Ornstein, MD

Miriam L. Ornstein, MD

Roberto Ortiz-Aguayo, MD

Kenan Osmanovic, MD

Judith L. Outten, MD

Acieliton Palmeira

Debra Panke, DO

Jacqueline Pardo, MD

Shrenik Parekh, MD

James A. Parker, MD, MHA

Ernest Pedapati, MD

Juan Pedraza, MD

Amanda Pesicek in memory of 
Samuel Elijah Alexieff

Christopher A. Petersen, MD

Suzy E. Peterson, DO

George Petzinger, MD

Jonathan C. Pfeifer, MD

Joseph Pierri, MD

Fe Maria A. Pimentel-Yager, 
MD

Robert Joseph Pinney, MD

Richard R. Pleak, MD

Fernando Pomeraniec, MD, PA

Yann Poncin, MD

Anne Gillis Pond, MD

Theodote K. Pontikes, MD

Marina Post, MD

Rachael Reiko Power, MD

Trisha Prabhu

Rotsna Pradhan, MD

Raghuram Prasad, MD

Lee B. Pravder, MD

Adele Rhea Pressman, MD

Tracy Protell, MD

John W. Pruett, MD

Andres J. Pumariega, MD

Shiraz Qalbani, MD

Susanna L. Quasem, MD

Kevin Vincent Quinn, MD

Charito V. Quintero-Howard, 
MD

Lourdes F. Quiray, MD

Amer Qureshi, MD
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Karam Radwan, MD

Rekha Ramanuja, MD

Kirk Alexander Ramsey, MD

Terri Randall, MD

Harry B. Rauch, MD

Zahid Rauf, MD

Pandeeswari Raveendran, MD

Angela M. Reiersen, MD, MPE

Daniel B. Reising, MD

Suzanne E. Reiss, MD

Monica Rettenmier, MD

Javier Reyes, MD

Susan D. Rich, MD, MPH

Michelle L. Rickerby, MD

David Riedel, MD

Stephanie Ann Riolo, MD

Myrangelisse Rios-Pelati, MD

Rachel Z. Ritvo, MD

Lorna Mallari Rivera, MD

Mary W. Roberts, MD

Robyn Robinson, MD

Carol M. Rockhill, MD, PhD, 
MPH

Laura Rodriguez-Frank, MD

Maria Pia Rogines Velo, MD, 
PhD

Robert A. Root, MD

Donald Z. Rosenblum, MD

Anthony Leon Rostain, MD

Kristine W. Roth, MD,MS

Jonathan B. Roth, MD

Dana S. Rubin, MD, MSW

Leigh J. Ruth, MD

Eileen Patricia Ryan, DO

Aimee Ryan, MD

Safia Sabri, MD

Shilpa Sachdeva, MD

Samantha B. Saltz, MD

Andrea Sandoz, MD

Paola A. Sansur, MD

Vinay Saranga, MD

Colleen E. Sari, MD

Ann E. Saunders, MD

Glenn N. Saxe, MD

Peggy Scallon, MD

Laura Schafer, MD

Russell E. Scheffer, MD

Jeanette M. Scheid, MD,PhD

Susan M. Scherer, MD

Justin Schreiber, DO

Nadine Schwartz, MD

John V. Scialli, MD

Ana Segarra-Brechtel, MD

Linda Semlitz, MD

Bruce Semon, MD

Sourav Sengupta, MD, MPH

Alberto C. Serrano, MD

Brett John Sevilla, MD

Miriam M. Sevilla Saez-Benito, 
MD

Vanderlyn A. Sewell, MD

Saima Shafiq, MD

Heerain Shah, MD

Nasim Shajihan, MD

Maasi Shamilov, MD

Jonathan J. Shepherd, MD

Erica Shoemaker, MD

Jennifer L. Shoenfelt, MD

Nancy Soll Shosid, MD

Walter Shuham, MD

Pamela L. Shuman, MD

Janice Singerman, MD

Aakanksha Singh, MD

Brian Skehan, MD, PhD

Susan R. Slade, MD

Marcia Slomowitz, MD

Robert Small, MD

Richard M. Smith, MD

Paul Sobin, MD

Arya Soman, MD

Arya Soman, MD

Karen Sondergaard, MD

Lacramioara Spetie, MD

Sandra Squires, MD

Diane C. Stein, MD

Sarah D. Steuerman, MD

Hanna Stevens, MD, PhD

Colin Stewart, MD

Joel Stoddard, MD, MAS

Alexander S. Strauss, MD

Curtis J. Sturos, MD

Meenakshi Suman, MD

Steven Sust, MD

James Edward Swain, MD, PhD

Marian A. Swope, MD

Chad Michael Sylvester, MD, 
PhD

Susan M. Taccheri, MD

Ayame Takahashi, MD

Nazmul Talukdar, MD

Gregory Tau, MD, PhD

Stephen M. Taylor, MD, MPH

Cynthia Telingator, MD

Andrea Temerova, MD

Anoop Thakur, MD

Prakash K. Thomas, MD

Ronald C. Thurston, MD

Cuong Tieu, MD

Claudio O. Toppelberg, MD

Claudio O. Toppelberg, MD

Pilar Trelles, MD

Iona Tripathi, MD

Raymond G. Troy, MD

Sylvia Turner, MD

Catharyn A. Turner, II, MD

Amy Ursano, MD

Judith Ustina, MD

Carlos F. Valle, MD

James A. Van Haren, MD

Dirk Van West, MD, PhD, MSc

Stuart Russell Varon, MD

James R. Varrell, MD

Jeremy Veenstra-VanderWeele, 
MD

Jason Velasco, MD

Preeti Venkataraman, MD

Abaya Venumbaka, MD

Sangeeta Verma, MD

Sonya Vieira, MD

Dominique Vo, MD, MPH

Daniel Vogel, MD

Christoph V. Von Andreae, MD

Kimberly C. Walker, MD

Marianne Z. Wamboldt, MD

Kai-ping Wang, MD

Nina Wang-Helmer, MD

Hamilton Warren-Sutton, MD

Bruce D. Waslick, MD

Elizabeth Wassenaar, MD

Saul Wasserman, MD

Wendy Watson, MD, MPH

Ian T. Webber, MD

Robyn Leigh Wechsler, MD

Paul E. Weigle, MD

Brooke Weingarden, DO, MPH

Daniel R. Weis, MD

Deborah Marcia Weisbrot, MD

Nicholas Weiss, MD

Nicole Welsh, MD

Sibyl Wescoe, MD

Timothy John Whalen, MD

Rachel Wheeler, MD

Preston Wiles, Jr., MD

Gregory Williams, MD

Silvia O. Williams, MD

Edwin Williamson, MD

Carol Lee Willis, MD

Frederic Wilson, MD

Jeffrey J. Wilson, MD

Martin S. Wolfson, MD

Christopher Womack, MD

William C. Wu, MD

William C. Wu, MD

Ross A. Yaple, IV, MD

Wilbert D. Yeung, MD

Rachel Yoder, MD

Stephanie Young-Azan, MD

Joseph Youngerman, MD

Eric Youngstrom, PhD

Aleema Zakers, MD, MPH

Isheeta Zalpuri, MD

Linda Zamvil, MD

Maria C. Zerrate, MD, MHS

Manuela P. Zisu, MD
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Rachel Zuckerbrot, MD

Lori Zukerman, MD

AACAP E. JAMES 
ANTHONY, MD FUND

Imtiaz Siraj Basrai, MD

Leonardo Santos Machado

AACAP ENDOWMENT 
FUND

R.K. Avasthi, MD

Bruce Semon, MD

AACAP LIFE MEMBERS 
FUND

Etta C. Bryant, MD

Alice Buchdahl, MD

Frances Burger, MD

Kira Carey, MD

Peter R. Cohen, MD

Barbara Deutsch, MD

Aaron Esman, MD

Reza Feiz, MD

Marc E. Garfinkel, MD

Keith C. Levy, MD

Dora D. Logue, MD

Vinicius Matheus

Judith Hood McKelvey, MD

Manoocher Mofidi, MD

Steven L. Nickman, MD

Richard A. Oberfield, MD

Kieran D. O’Malley, MD

Acieliton Palmeira

Robert Edward Sands, MD

Peter D. Schindler, MD

Jean Retta Schwartz, MD

Richard H. Smith, MD

Stanley S. Snow, MD

Alex Weintrob, MD

George L. Wing, MD

WHERE MOST NEEDED

Network for Good

Professional Risk Management 
Services Inc.

Vladislav I. Afanasevich, MD

Tamala Bos, MD in memory of 
Norbert Enzer, MD

Faina Chachko, MD

Paul A. Conti, MD

Maria Daehler, MD

John Aaron Fogelman, MD

Fernando Silva Gomes, II

Sandra E. Gonzalez, MD

Charles Robert Goshen, MD

Ryan Herringa, MD, PhD

John Hertzer, MD

Kenneth D. Holladay, MD

Tom M. Johnson in memory of 
Norbert Enzer, MD

Charles R. Korrol, DO

Laurence McMillan, MD

Donald L. Sherak, MD

Philip Scott Smith, MD

Andrea Sorensen, MD

Alice H. Sorenson

Saundra Stock, MD

Aparna Vuppala, MD

Brooke Weingarden, DO, MPH 
in memory of Joshua Rott

George L. Wing, MD

AACAP thanks the Seattle Children’s Foundation for its support of Break the Cycle. 
Every effort was made to list names correctly. If you find an error, please accept our apologies and contact the 
Development Department at development@aacap.org or 202.966.7300, ext. 140.
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2019

ASSETS

Cash $ 1,877,551

Investments 17,213,430

Receivables, net 751,444

Prepaid expenses and other 117,628

Property and equipment, net 1,431,645

Total Assets $ 21,391,698

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses

$ 1,597,994

Deferred revenue 1,842,158

Regional Council dues payable 251,861

Total Liabilities $ 3,692,013

Net Assets

Without donor-restrictions:

  Undesignated $ 12,488,449

  Board designated 881,365

13,369,814

With donor-restrictions 4,329,871

17,699,685

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 21,391,698

TREASURER’S REPORT: STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Our history of fiscal stability allows us to continue to develop products,  
programs, and services to help our members be leaders in the field of  
child and adolescent psychiatry. 
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STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

WITHOUT DONOR  
RESTRICTIONS

WITH DONOR  
RESTRICTIONS TOTAL

REVENUE AND SUPPORT:

    Annual meeting and institutes $    2,782,937 $                  - $    2,782,937

    Membership dues and fees 3,082,473  - 3,082,473

    Investment gain (loss), net 2,146,896 607,964 2,754,860

    Grants and contributions 1,752,438 160,666 1,913,104

    Journal and royalties 1,463,489  - 1,463,489

    Publications 298,780 - 298,780

    Member benefit royalties 270,000 - 270,000

    Training 27,372 - 27,372

    Advertising 23,701 - 23,701

    Building – rental income 288 - 288

    Other income 436 - 436

    Net assets released from restrictions 224,857 (224,857) -

             Total revenue and support 12,073,667 543,773 12,617,440

EXPENSES:

  Program services:

    Meetings and CME 2,627,637 - 2,627,637

    Research 2,111,110 - 2,111,110

    Clinical Practice 1,218,268 - 1,218,268

    Journal 1,049,362 - 1,049,362

    Membership and communication 1,023,031 - 1,023,031

    Advocacy 889,209 - 889,209

             Total program services 8,918,617 - 8,918,617

  Supporting services:

    Administration 984,589 - 984,589

    Fundraising 469,921 - 469,921

             Total supporting services 1,454,510 - 1,454,510

             Total expenses 10,373,127 - 10,373,127

             Change in net assets 1,700,540 543,773 2,244,313

Net assets:

    Beginning 11,669,274 3,786,098 15,455,372

    Ending $ 13,369,814 $ 4,329,871 $ 17,699,685
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EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Heidi Büttner Fordi, CAE 
Executive Director 
202.966.7300 ext 102 | hfordi@aacap.org 

Megan Levy  
Executive Office Manager 
202.966.7300 ext 115 | mlevy@aacap.org

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Donna Herring  
Interim Director of Finance 
202.966.7300 ext 110 | dherring@aacap.org

Tom Mayerhofer  
Interim Assistant Director of Finance 
202.966.7300 ext 129 | tmayerhofer@aacap.org

Naomi Franklin  
Accounts Receivable Specialist 
202.966.7300 ext 122 | nfranklin@aacap.org

HUMAN RESOURCES & OPERATIONS
Janette Stout 
Director 
202.966.7300 ext 125 | jstout@aacap.org

Danielle Jackson 
Office/Operations Specialist 
202.966.7300 ext 100 | djackson@aacap.org

INFORMATION SYSTEMS
Sean Bristow  
Help Desk/Network Technician 
202.966.7300 ext 158 | sbristow@aacap.org

GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS & CLINICAL PRACTICE
Ronald Szabat, Esq. 
Director 
202.966.7300 ext 108 | rszabat@aacap.org

Cynthia Whitney 
Deputy Director of Congressional & Political Affairs 
202.966.7300 ext 126 | cwhitney@aacap.org

Emily Rohlffs  
State Advocacy & ROCAP Engagement Manager 
202.966.7300 ext 107 | erohlffs@aacap.org 

Karen Ferguson 
Deputy Director of Clinical Practice 
202.966.7300 ext 137 | kferguson@aacap.org

Fernando Valles  
Clinical Practice Program Manager  
202.966.7300 ext 133 | fvalles@aacap.org 

Jeffery Hunter 
Administrative Assistant 
202.966.7300 ext 135 | junter@aacap.org

Harry deCabo 
Advocacy & PAC Manager 
202.966.7300 ext 128 | hdecabo@aacap.org 

AACAP STAFF
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COMMUNICATIONS, DATA, MEMBER  
& WEB SERVICES
Rob Grant  
Director 
202.966.7300 ext 119 | rgrant@aacap.org

Nicole Creek 
Assitant Director, Member Services 
202.966.7300 ext 134 | ncreek@aacap.org

Alex Sittig 
Web Manager 
202.966.7300 ext 118 | asittig@aacap.org 

Te Erickson 
Database Manager 
202.966.7300 ext 141 | terickson@aacap.org

Reilly Polka 
Communications Manager 
202.966.7300 ext 154 | rpolka@aacap.org 

Nelson Tejada  
Membership Coordinator 
202.966.7300 ext 131 | ntejada@aacap.org

MEETINGS & CME
Jill Zeigenfus Brafford, CMP, MTA  
Director 
202.966.7300 ext 101 | jbrafford@aacap.org

Megan Redmond  
Deputy Director of Meetings 
202.966.7300 ext 155 | mredmond@aacap.org

Lucinda Flowers 
Senior Conference Advisor 
202.966.7300 ext 104 | lflowers@aacap.org 

Elizabeth Hughes  
Deputy Director of Education & Recertification 
202.966.7300 ext 106 | ehughes@aacap.org

Shoshana Gitlin  
Education Program Manager 
202.966.7300 ext 120 | sgitlin@aacap.org

Quentin Bernhard 
CME Manager 
202.966.7300 ext 139 | qbernard@aacap.org

Ashley Hammons 
Meetings & CME Coordinator 
202.966.7300 ext 130 | ahammons@aacap.org

RESEARCH, GRANTS, WORKFORCE,  
& DEVELOPMENT
Carmen Thornton, MPH, CHES 
Director 
202.966.7300 ext 113 | chead@aacap.org

Sarah Hellwege  
Assistant Director Research, Training & Education 
202.966.7300 ext 114 | shellwege@aacap.org 

Thomas John Keiter 
Development Coordinator 
202.966.7300 ext 140 | tkeiter@aacap.org

Anneke Archer 
Program Manager of Training & Education 
202.966.7300 ext 117 | aarcher@aacap.org

JAACAP
Mary K. Billingsley, ELS 
Managing Editor 
202.966.7300 ext 105 | mbillingsley@jaacap.org

Kristine Pumphrey  
Assistant Managing Editor 
202.966.7300 ext 153 | kpumphrey@jaacap.org

Mariel Gambino 
Editorial Manager 
202.966.7300 ext 160 | mgambino@jaacap.org
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